RESOLUTION NO. 2005-37

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE **AUTHORIZING THE CITY ENGINEER TO CALL FOR BIDS FOR THE VARIOUS** BICYCLE AND PEDESTRIAN IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT

WHEREAS, the proposed citywide bicycle and pedestrian improvements will increase the safety of and encourage bicycling and walking as modes of transportation; and

WHEREAS, on October 1, 2003 the City of Elk Grove executed Program Supplement Agreement Number 002-M to Administering Agency-State Agreement Number 03-5479 providing for the receipt of Federal Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality Program Funds for various pedestrian and bicycle improvements throughout the City of Elk Grove; and

WHEREAS, all costs associated with the work will be funded by Federal Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality Funds, with the required local match coming from City of Elk Grove Measure A funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the City Engineer to call for bids for the Various Bicycle and Pedestrian Improvements Project.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove on this 16th day of February 2005.

DANIEL BRIGGS. MAYOR of the

AS TO FORM:

CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

ANTHONY B. MANZANETTI.

CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2005-37

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO) ss
CITY OF ELK GROVE)

I, Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on the 16th day of February 2005 by the following vote:

AYES 5: COUNCILMEMBERS: Briggs, Cooper, Leary, Scherman, Soares

NOES 0: COUNCILMEMBERS:

ABSTAIN 0: COUNCILMEMBERS:

ABSENT 0: COUNCILMEMBERS:

Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California